

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER-II
HIGH COURT, MADRAS
C.S.No. 177 OF 2022

Date: 07.11.2025
Time: 02:30 PM

Name : J.Ravi (PW1)

PW1 Examined in Continuation of Chief by Learned counsel for the Plaintiff Mrs.Jansi RS for M/s. S.Giritharan.

Solemnly Affirmed:

The following documents are marked as exhibits.

Ex.P1 is the photocopy of the Deed of Trust executed by the 1st plaintiff dated 01.08.2000.(Defendant counsel raised objection since it is a xerox copy and the content of the document could be modified and questioned the authentication of the document)

Ex.P2 is the photocopy of the Deed of appointment of 2nd Defendant as Managing Trustee dated 12.11.2007. (Defendant counsel raised objection since it is a xerox copy and the content of the document could be modified and questioned the authentication of the document).

Ex.P3 is the photocopy of the Declaration of appointment of 2nd Defendant as Managing Trustee dated 23.12.2011. (Defendant counsel raised objection since it is a xerox copy and the content of the document could be modified and questioned the authentication of the document)

Ex.P4 is the photocopy of the Show cause notice issued by the Income Tax Department to the 1st Defendant dated 25.11.2014. (Defendant counsel raised objection since it is a xerox copy and the content of the document could be modified and plaintiff is noway related to the document and questioned the authentication of the document)

Ex.P5 is the photocopy of the Regularization Order issued to the 2nd plaintiff dated 20.04.2012. (Defendant counsel raised objection since it is a xerox copy and the content of the document could be modified and plaintiff is noway related to the document and questioned the authentication of the document)

Ex.P6 is the photocopy of the Website Report of Academic performance of affiliated colleges issued by the Anna University Chennai 2012-2014. (Defendant counsel raised objection since it is a xerox copy and the content of the document could be modified and questioned the authentication of the document and questioned the authentication of the document)

Ex.P7 is the office copy of the Legal Notice issued by the 1st plaintiff's counsel to the Defendants 2 to 4 dated 10.03.2016.

Ex.P8 is the Interim response issued by the 2nd Defendant counsel to the 1st Plaintiff counsel dated 21.03.2016. (Original)

Ex.P9 is the Reply issued by the 2nd Defendant's counsel to the 1st Plaintiff's counsel dated 26.05.2016. (Original)

Ex.P10 is the web copy of Order passed in TCA.NOs.366 to 368/2019 by this Hon'ble High Court, Madras dated 27.06.2019. (Defendant counsel raised objection since it is a xerox copy and the content of the document could be modified and questioned the authentication of the document)

Ex.P11 is the web copy of award passed in CP.No.2/2020 by the II Additional Labour Court, Chennai dated 13.09.2021. (Defendant counsel raised objection since it is a xerox copy and the content of the document could be modified and questioned the authentication of the document)

Ex.P12 is the photocopy of the Execution Petition filed by the 2nd plaintiff in E.P.No.3/2022 before II Additional Labour Court, Chennai dated 21.02.2023. (Defendant counsel raised objection since it is a xerox copy and the content of the document could be modified and questioned the authentication of the document)

Ex.P13 is the photocopy of the Attachment Warrant against the 2nd Defendant issued in EP.No.3/2022 before II Additional Labour Court, Chennai dated 21.02.2023. (Defendant counsel raised objection since it is a xerox copy and the content of the document could be modified and questioned the authentication of the document)

Ex.P14 is the photocopy of the Execution of Attachment warrant made in E.P.No.3/2022 before II Additional Labour Court, Chennai dated 04.03.2023. (Defendant counsel raised objection since it is a xerox copy and the content of the document could be modified and questioned the authentication of the document)

Ex.P15 is the photocopy of the Settlement Agreement executed between the 2nd Plaintiff and the 2nd Defendant dated 20.07.2023. (Defendant counsel raised objection since it is a xerox copy and the content of the document could be modified and questioned the authentication of the document)

Ex.P16 is the photocopy of the Demand Draft bearing No.629270 drawn on Indian Bank in favour of the 2nd plaintiff dated 21.07.2023. (Defendant counsel raised objection since it is a xerox copy and the content of the document could be modified and questioned the authentication of the document)

Ex.P17 is the web copy of the Order passed in EP.No.3/2022 in C.P.No.2/2020 II Additional Labour Court, Chennai dated 08.08.2023. (Defendant counsel raised objection since it is a xerox copy and the content of the document could be modified and questioned the authentication of the document)

Ex.P18 is the Original Register relating to the Collection of capitation fees with the signature of 2nd defendant (Defendant Counsel raised an objection stating that it is not a registered and there is no signature found in that register and questioned the authentication of the document)

Time: 02.45 P.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be true and correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-II