

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER-II
HIGH COURT, MADRAS
C.S.No. 177 OF 2022

Date: 22.01.2026
Time: 03:10 PM

Name : J.Ravi (PW1)

PW1 Cross continuation by Learned Senior counsel for Defendant 1 & 2
Mr.V.Raghavachari.

Solemnly Affirmed:

Q73:Do you know Mr.Raja rao is the managing director of Prathusha shipping Pvt limited?

A:He is the Chairman of Prathusha shipping Pvt limited.

Q74:Do you know what is the nature of business carried on by the said concern?

A:Stevedoring and logistics

Q75:How long have you been associated with Mr.Raja Rao?

A:From 1995 onwards..

Q76:Are you the uncle's son-in-law of Mr.Raja Rao?

A:Yes.

Q77:In the Last hearing I have asked you regarding the income tax details of few for the few years. Have you got it before this court?

A:No.

Q78:Are you aware Srinivasan Rao and Raja Rao are partners?

A:Yes.

Q79:Do you know who had gifted the property to the 1st defendant trust?

A:It is not gifted, but sold.

Q80:Do you have any particulars as who had paid the sale consideration

A: Prathusha educationl trust.

Q81:Do you have the balance sheet of the trust between 2000 to 2005?

A:No.

Q82:Have you contributed for the purchase of the property?

A:No. At the later stage we sent it from the trust account.

Q83:Do you have any document to show that you have contributed to the trust?

A:I have donated lands to the trust.

Q84:Can you give the survey number and the document to show that you have donated land to the trust?

A:I have documents.

Q85:Along with your plaint you have not filed such document?

A:Yes, I have not filed any such document

Q86:What is the total extent of the property held by the trust ?

A:34 Acres and add.

Q87:(unmarked xerox copy of sale deed in favour of the trust is shown to the witness) Kindly look into the document of sales that stands in the name of the trust, do you find any transfers at your instance to the trust?

A:No.

Q88:I suggest that you were included as a trustee only on the account of the fact you are the 2nd defendant uncle's son-in-law and you have not contributed anything to the trust physically or monitorily.

A:I deny. I am the founder of the trust.

Q89:As a founder of the trust have you endorsed your signature in any document while representing the trust?

A:I have applied for AICTE and director of Technical education.

Q90:Have you produced any document to show such contribution before the court?

A:So far no.

Q91:Do you know what is the registered address Prathusha shipping Pvt limited company at Chennai?

A:Door No.813, Poonamallee High Road, Kilpauk, Chennai-10.

Q92:Do you have any document to show that Prathusha educational trust has paid any rentals to its registered office at 56, Ritherdon road, Vepery?

A:I do not have.

Q93.You claimed your self as a founder trustee, how did you locate 56, Ritherdon road, Vepery as the registered office?

A:I am in Chennai, therefore I got the office.

Q94:Who is the owner of the building?

A:I do not remember.

Q95:What is the rentals you have paid?

A:Rs.10,000/- Per month.

Q96:Have you got any records to show that you have entered into an agreement with the owner.

A:No.

Time: 03.32 P.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be true and correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-II